
 

 

Petitions Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
16 October 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Naomi Stocks 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8421 
Petition@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1.    Introduction, apologies and substitutions 09:30  

2.    New petitions 09:30 - 09:40  

2.1 
  

P-04-426 Introduce a mandatory 40mph speed limit on the A487 at 
Blaenporth Ceredigion  (Pages 1 - 3) 

2.2 
  

P-04-427 A new Welsh language law for Wales  (Page 4) 

2.3 
  

P-04-428 Alternative energy for street lighting  (Page 5) 

3.    Updates to previous petitions 09:40 - 10:40  

Housing, Regeneration & Heritage 

3.1 
  

P-04-403 Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament  (Pages 6 - 8) 

Environment & Sustainable Development 

3.2 
  

P-03-273 Transportation of Wind Turbines in Mid Wales  (Page 9) 

3.3 
  

P-04-344 Freshwater East Public Sewer  (Pages 10 - 12) 

3.4 
  

P-04-326 No to Incineration  (Pages 13 - 95) 

3.5 P-03-309 Cardiff Against the Incinerator  (Pages 96 - 98) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
3.6 
  

P-04-351 Recall LDPs  (Pages 99 - 104) 

3.7 
  

P-04-398 Campaign for a Welsh Animal Offenders Register  (Pages 105 - 108) 

Health & Social Services 

3.8 
  

P-04-396 Emergency Life Support Skills (ELS) for Wales Schoolchildren  (Pages 
109 - 110) 

3.9 
  

P-03-318 Cross Border Maternity Services  (Page 111) 

3.10 
  

P-04-400 NICE Quality Standard in Mental Health  (Pages 112 - 120) 

Local Government & Communities 

3.11 
  

P-04-373 School Exclusion Zones for Mobile Hot Food Vans  (Pages 121 - 122) 

3.12 
  

P-04-370 Petition for the improvement of Psychic and Intuitive services in 
Wales  (Pages 123 - 125) 

3.13 
  

P-04-380 Bring back our bus! Petition against the removal of scheduled bus 
services from east Lampeter, Cwmann & Pencarreg  (Pages 126 - 261) 

3.14 
  

P-04-402 Council Prayers  (Pages 262 - 264) 



P-04-426  Introduce a mandatory 40mph speed limit on the 
A487 at Blaenporth Ceredigion 

Petition wording:  

We, Aberporth Community Council call on the National Assembly for Wales 

to urge the Welsh Government to introduce a mandatory 40mph speed limit 

on the A487 at Blaenporth Ceredigion. 

Supporting Information: 

Background: - 

Blaenporth village straddles the main South/North coastal road; the A487.  

Roughly two thirds of the village live to the South of the main road; the 

remainder of the population are mostly clustered around the local Church to 

the North.  As far as Aberporth Community Council can ascertain this village 

is the only one without a mandatory speed limit from Fishguard in the South 

to Porthmadog, Gwynedd in the North, the length of Cardigan Bay. 

Historic Data to April 2012: - 

Numerous letters and e mails have been sent to the Mid Wales Trunk Road 

Agency (MWTRA) and Ceredigion County Council (CCC). 

Submissions to the MWTRA elicited no replies.  Ceredigion Highways 

Department letters and e mails replies but no support for the change. 

October 2009 came the Welsh Government Circular 24/2009; Setting Local 

Speed Limits in Wales.  For 2 years CCC did nothing and then in a Cabinet 

Meeting 25/10/2011 a moratorium on the introduction of new speed limits 

was put to CCC cabinet members this was Page 8 of 9 being considered by 

Cabinet, a fait accompli!  CCC Officers decision to start the process 2 years 

after the date of the circular and then take 3 years (until December 2014) to 

implement it seems to stretch the credibility of the process. 

This decision prompted Aberporth Community Council to write to the Chief 

Executive of CCC, the reply just supported “The Party Line”. 

During this period Ceredigion AM Elin Jones was also attempting to 

implement a mandatory speed limit with no effect. 

May 2012 Onwards: - 

After the May Local Elections Aberporth Community Council felt it had a 

fresh mandate from the electorate to try once again f
[...]
mary: - 

Aberporth Community Council is at a loss to why there is no mandatory 

speed limit in Blaenporth and the lack of support by MWTRA and CCC to 

implement one.  Ceredigion is not a large County and 3 years to check speed 

limits on Class A and B Roads seems an extraordinary amount of time for 

this exercise. 

Page 2



 

Just one village with no speed limit on the A487 within the County should be 

relatively easy to implement. 

Petition raised by:  Aberporth Community Council 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  16 October 2012 

Number of signatures:  Aberporth Community Council 

 

Page 3



P-04-427 : A new Welsh language law for Wales 

Petition wording:  

We call on the Welsh Assembly to create a new Welsh language law as we feel 

that the current laws regarding the Welsh language do not go far enough to 

protect the rights of Welsh speakers.  Currently, the private sector is not 

required to have Welsh language plans or policies and does not have to treat 

the Welsh language as an equal to English.  Whilst Welsh speakers have 

increased rights, they now need to have the right to be able to use Welsh in 

ALL aspects of their daily lives. 

Petition raised by:  Gethin Kurtis Sugar 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  16 October 2012 

Number of signatures:  93 

 

Agenda Item 2.2

Page 4



P-04-428 : Alternative energy for street lighting 

Petition wording:  

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh government 

to convert streetlights on the trunk road system in Wales to an alternative 

energy source and to issue guidelines to the local authorities requesting day 

convert local streetlights to alternative energy. 

Supporting Information : The Welsh Assembly Government claim that they 

are working along the lines of Agenda 21, which is to reduce pollution by 

reducing our energy consumption.  During the night, street lighting sends 

our energy consumption levels to a high peak.  So I feel that the Government 

should convert the street lights in the country to an alternative energy 

source.  For example, Solar and wind energy is already used for some street 

signage and to convert all street lighting so this would provide extensive and 

sustainable employment for thousands and the electricity providers would 

then be able to reduce their prices to the consumer and the Local 

Authorities. 

Petition raised by:  Ethan Gwyn 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  16 October 2012 

Number of signatures:  22 

 

Agenda Item 2.3

Page 5



P-04-403  Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament House for 
the Nation 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly of Wales to instruct the Welsh 
Government to purchase Plas Cwrt yn Dre also known as Dolgellau’s Old 
Parliament House before this national treasure is sold on the open market 
and lost for ever.  

Additional information:  Plas Cwrt yn Dre, also known as Owain Glyndwr’s 
Old Parliament House was moved from Dolgellau to the Dolerw Park, 
Newtown in 1886.  The Quakers, who currently own it can no longer afford 
to maintain it and are selling it for £55,000.  It is undoubtedly a national 
treasure and we think it should be purchased by the Welsh Government for 
the nation. 

Petition raised by:  Sian Ifan 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  2 July 2012 
 

Number of signatures:  218 (An additional 10 signatures were collected on 

an associated petition) 

 

Agenda Item 3.1

Page 6



 

Petitions Committee : Tuesday 16 October 2012 

P-04-403 : Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre / Old Parliament

Page 7



Page 8



P-03-273 Transportation of wind turbines in Mid Wales 
 

Petition wording 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
to issue guidance to Local Planning Authorities to ensure that communities 
are properly consulted on wind farm developments, that impact on road 
infrastructure is properly assessed and that the broader effects of traffic 
disruption on sectors such as tourism are properly considered before any 
development is approved to take place.  We believe the only way this can be 
properly concluded is by way of a public inquiry. 

Petition raised by: Welshpool Town Council 
 
Number of signatures: 1 
 

Agenda Item 3.2

Page 9



P-04-344 Freshwater East – Public Sewer 

 
Petition wording 

 

We the undersigned householders of Freshwater East, ask the Welsh 

Government not to take enforcement action against Dwr Cymru Welsh Water 

concerning the installation of a public sewer in Freshwater East. 

Petition raised by: Royston Thomas 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 29 November 2011 

Number of signatures: 106 

 

Agenda Item 3.3

Page 10



PET(4)-14-12 : Tuesday 16 October 2012 

P-04-344 : Freshwater East Public Sewer 

Correspondence from Environment Agency to Committee  

Freshwater East Update Briefing Note for Petitions Committee Secretariat 

The Environment Agency has undertaken two surveys at Freshwater East to 

ascertain if there is any significant environmental impact of private sewage treatment 

facilities.  

The first survey was conducted in January 2012 and a second survey in June of the 

same year when property occupancy in Freshwater East was expected to be higher 

following a two-day bank holiday.  

We have presented the results of the surveys to officials in Welsh Government’s 

Water Branch. The surveys conclude that there is little impact on local water 

courses. Where impacts have been detected it is believed that these can be 

addressed through improved management of individual treatment facilities.  The 

results strongly suggest that, where found, bacteria loadings are from agricultural 

rather than domestic sources.  

A report has been submitted to Welsh Government together with a letter outlining 

what we believe should be the next steps in the s101a determination process.  

We intend to send copies of the survey to elected representatives in the community 

and known interested parties and then meet with the Community Council in October 

to explain the survey findings.  We would hope by then to be in a position to also 

discuss the way forward. 

 

 

 

Page 11



PET(4)-14-12 : Tuesday 16 October 2012 
P-04-344 : Freshwater East Public Sewer 
 

 

Freshwater East Action Group against Public Sewer Installation 

 

 

7
th
 October 2012 

Petitions Committee  

National Assembly for Wales 

 

We refer to your e-mail of 3
rd
 October 2012.  With it you attached a ‘Briefing Note’. 

We assume that the Briefing Note was prepared by the Environment Agency but 

please inform us if our assumption is incorrect. 

 

It is difficult to comment on the note without access to both the report being 

submitted to the Welsh Government and the letter referred to in the note which 

outlines the next steps to be taken in the S101a determination process.  In addition we 

have not been sent a copy of the second survey despite asking for the same.  This 

reluctance to communicate with the village reflects the way in which this matter has 

been handled from the beginning.  

 

Having said that, we see from the note that both surveys concluded that the current 

septic tanks are having little impact on local water courses and that, such bacteria as 

was found was likely to be caused by farming rather than local homes.  This confirms 

what we have always believed.  It is a shame that such surveys were not carried out 

at the outset.  

 

A lot of public money was spent on the Judicial Review procedure instigated by the 

Environment Agency concerning Welsh Water’s change of mind about the need to 

provide an extended sewerage system in Freshwater East. The latest surveys suggest 

that that could have been avoided had a more rigorous scientific approach to the 

alleged pollution issue been adopted.  We hope that both the Minister and the 

members of the Petitions Committee will want to ensure 
[...]
” 

The Committee’s views 

– it is unacceptable that any local planning authorities in Wales are insisting on 

incorrect procedures being followed when they are dealing with planning 

applications for small-scale hydro developments;  

– we are also very concerned by what we heard about ‘flow splitting’ and could 

not understand why there was variation in practice on this issue within the 

Environment Agency for Wales, compared to England.  It was put to us that as a 

result a hydro scheme in Wales was only half as profitable as one in England or 

Scotland.  The Environment Agency Wales has subsequently written to us to 

explain its position.  It says that there are “sound and proven principles” 

behind its use of flow splitting but also it accepts that the inconsistency of 

approach across England and Wales is causing a level of concern amongst the 

hydropower industry and that it is working hard to resolve the situation.  We 

are deeply sceptical about this response and we have sympathy with the views 

of the industry set out in further correspondence to the Committee that there 

is no justification for the different approach to ‘flow splitting’ being taken in 

Wales.  

Recommendations 

73. The Welsh Government should make sure that no local planning authority 

is insisting on consent from the Environment Agency for a hydro scheme 

before it will consider a planning application.  This requirement should be 

built into its review of the planning/permitting process for renewable energy 

projects (see recommendation 23). 

Page 69



 

55 
 

74. The Welsh Government should urge the Environment Agency to produce a 

revised version of its Good Practice Guidance for “High Head” hydro power 

schemes to include a consistent approach to ‘flow splitting’ across England 

and Wales as soon as possible and by the end of 2012 at the latest.  

(e) Coal/conventional gas/carbon capture and storage  

Stakeholder views 

– coal is still very much part of 
[...]
 

O
il
 a

n
d
 g

a
s
 p

ip
e
li
n
e
s
 

  
P
e
tr

o
le

u
m

 A
c
t 

2
0
0
8

 

D
E
C

C
 S

e
c
re

ta
ry

 o
f 

S
ta

te
 

D
E
C

C
 S

e
c
re

ta
ry

 o
f 

S
ta

te
 

O
th

e
r 

E
n
e
rg

y
 

g
e
n
e
ra

ti
o
n
 p

ro
je

c
ts

 

<
1
0

0
M

W
 

E
le

c
tr

ic
it

y
 A

c
t 

1
9
8

9
 

C
o
n
s
e
n
t  

M
a
ri

n
e
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

O
rg

a
n
is

a
ti

o
n
  

M
a
ri

n
e
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

O
rg

a
n
is

a
ti

o
n
  

  
  

M
a
ri

n
e
 L

ic
e
n
c
e
 

( M
a
ri

n
e
 &

 C
o
a
st

a
l 

A
c
c
e
ss

 A
c
t 

2
0
0

9
) 

M
a
ri

n
e
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

O
rg

a
n
i s

a
ti

o
n
  

M
a
ri

n
e
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

O
rg

a
n
is

a
ti

o
n
  

 1
 In

 s
o
m

e
 c

a
s
e
s
 E

n
v
ir

o
n

m
e
n
ta

l 
P
e
rm

it
s
 m

a
y
 a

ls
o
 b

e
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
d
 f

ro
m

 t
h
e
 E

n
v
ir

o
n

m
e
n
t 

A
g
e
n

c
y

 

2
 S

o
m

e
 m

ic
ro

-g
e
n
e
ra

ti
o
n
 p

ro
je

c
ts

 a
re

 '
p
e
rm

it
te

d
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t'
 a

n
d
 s

o
 d

o
 n

o
t 

re
q
u
ir

e
 p

la
n
n
in

g
 p

e
rm

is
s
io

n
 

3
 A

ls
o
 a

p
p
li
e
s
 t

o
 o

n
s
h

o
re

 '
a
s
s
o
c
ia

te
d

 d
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t'
 f

o
r 

o
ff

s
h

o
re

 e
n
e
rg

y
 p

ro
je

c
ts

 
4

 It
 i
s
 a

ls
o
 p

o
s
s
ib

le
 f

o
r 

W
e
ls

h
 M

in
is

te
rs

 t
o
 c

o
n
s
e
n
t 

la
rg

e
 e

n
e
rg

y
 p

ro
je

c
ts

 i
n
 t

e
rr

it
o
ri

a
l 
w

a
te

rs
 u

n
d
e
r 

th
e
 T

ra
n
sp

o
rt

 a
n
d
 W

o
rk

s 
A

c
t 

1
9

9
2

 i
f 

a
p
p
li
c
a
n
ts

 a
p
p
ly

 t
o
 t

h
e
m

 r
a
th

e
r 

th
a
n
 t

o
 t

h
e
 I
P
C

 o
r 

it
s
 s

u
c
c
e
s
s
o
r 

a
n
d

 w
h
e
re

 t
h
e
 p

ro
p

o
s
a
ls

 c
o
u
ld

 i
n
te

rf
e
re

 w
it

h
 n

a
v
ig

a
ti

o
n
a
l 
ri

g
h
ts

 

 

 

Page 78



 

64 
 

Annex B – Witnesses 

The following witnesses provided oral evidence to the Committee on the dates 

noted below. Transcripts of all oral evidence sessions can be viewed in full at: 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.
[...]
rag Ellis QC  

Simon Power Arup 

Mike Webb 

 

RSPB Cymru 

26 January 2012  

Cllr Estelle Blevais Welshpool Town Council 

Robert Robinson Welshpool Town Council 

Nick Oliver AECOM 

Kevin McCullough Business, Enterprise, Technology & 
Science (BETS) Sector Panel 

 

9 February 2012  

Michael Butterfield Llangattock Green Valleys 

Peter Davies Commissioner for Sustainable Futures 

Andy Rowland ecodyfi 

Page 80



 

66 
 

Rod Edwards Dulas Ltd 

Michael Phillips Dulas Ltd 

Andrew Padmore 

 

Egnida 

22 February 2012  

Dr Miles Willis Low Carbon Research Institute Marine 

Tonia Forsyth Marine Energy Pembrokeshire 

Dr Dickon Howell Marine Management Organisation 

Toby Gethin The Crown Estate 

Dr David Tudor 

 

The Crown Estate 

1 March 2012  

Dr Sandra Esteves Wales Centre of Excellence for Anaerobic 
Digestion, University of Glamorgan 

Clifford Parish Chartered Institution of Wastes 
Management Wales 

Kath McNulty Confederation of Forest Industries 
(Confor) 

Darren Williams Eco2 

Dr Aonghus McNabola Hydro-BPT project, Trinity College Dublin 

Ewan Campbell-Lendrum Infinis 

Richard Rees 

 

North Wales Hydro Power 

15 March 2012  

Carwyn Jones AM First Minister 

John Griffiths AM Minister for Environment and Sustainable 
Development, Welsh Government 

Edwina Hart AM Minister for Business, Enterprise, 
Technology and Science, Welsh 
Government 

Carl Sargeant AM 

 

Minister for Local Government and 
Communities, Welsh Government 

 

21 March 2012  

Mark Picton RWE npower 

Dr Michael Gandy Celtic Energy Ltd 

Prof. Jim Watson 

 

Sussex Energy Group, University of Sussex 

29 March 2012  

Cllr Stephen Churchman NFLA Welsh Forum 

Prof Kevin Anderson, The Tyndall Centre 

Page 81



 

67 
 

Dr John Broderick The Tyndall Centre 

John Harrison Environment Agency Wales 

Dave Jones Environment Agency Wales 

 

Page 82



 

68 
 

Annex C – Written evidence 

The following people and organisations provided written evidence to the 

Committee. All written evidence can be viewed in full at 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1336&Opt

=0 

Organisation / Name Reference 

Anwen Roberts EPP 01 

Roland Baskerville EPP 02 

Judith Stretton EPP 03 

Llansanffraid Action Group EPP 04 

KD & BM Holland EPP 05 

Salop leisure EPP 06 

British Holiday & Home Parks Association Ltd EPP 07 

Calor Gas EPP 08 

Geoffrey Weller EPP 09 

Snowdonia National Park EPP 10 

Cilgwyn Community EPP 11 

Mrs J Hanratty EPP 12 

Frances Cartwright EPP 13 

Jenny Butler EPP 14 

Paul Butler EPP 15 

Chloe Read EPP 16 

Energy Saving Trust EPP 17 

Oili Hedman EPP 18 

Robert Trueman EPP 19 

Infrastructure Planning Commission EPP 20 

J Vaughan Gronow EPP 21 

Philip Jones EPP 22 

David Lewis EPP 23 

Derek Wick EPP 24 

Page 83



 

69 
 

John & Christine Rowland EPP 25 

Louise Guidery EPP 26 

Maggie Eaton EPP 27 

Mark & Helen Rivers EPP 28 

Paul Sear EPP 29 

Peter Foulkes EPP 30 

Rhondda Cynon Tâf County Borough Council EPP 31 

Tim Ware EPP 32 

Nigel & Stella Bullock  EPP 33 

Ken Whitmore EPP 34 

Elaine Williams EPP 35 

ER Hughes Consultancy Services EPP 36 

Alun Bunford EPP 37 

Mrs Beryl Crone EPP 38 

Kathleen Harries EPP 39 

Cambrian Mountains Society EPP 40 

Mark Michaels EPP 41 

Steve Galloway.  EPP 42 

Steve Southam EPP 43 

Phil Bettley EPP 44 

Mrs H Ravenhill EPP 46 

Dr Helen K Little EPP 47 

Sandra Vaughan-King EPP 48 

Jack Watkins EPP 49 

Julie Jones EPP 50 

Howard Jones EPP 51 

Sandra & Paul Evans EPP 52 

Montgomeryshire Wildlife Trust EPP 53 

James and Susan Grafton EPP 54 

Mr A G Letts EPP 55 

Page 84



 

70 
 

Mrs Jitka Novak  EPP 56 

Sarah Faulkner EPP 57 

Ray Mitchell EPP 58 

Tony Burton EPP 59 

Miss Tamasine Stretton EPP 60 

Roger Goff EPP 61 

Gillian Foulkes EPP 62 

Debbie Gilbert EPP 63 

Irene Earis EPP 64 

Ms A Ra & Miss A Brain EPP 65 

Carole O’Reilly EPP 66 

Pat Atkinson EPP 67 

The Planning Inspectorate EPP 68 

Ric
[...]

register still has merit and something that we have previously discussed 
informally with Welsh Government officials.

If we can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact 
me.

Yours sincerely,

Cymdeithas Frenhinol Atal Creulondeb i Anifeiliaid
Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals

Claire Lawson, External Affairs Manager / Rheolwr Materion Allanol
clawson@rspca.org.uk 0300 123 8916 www.rspca.org.uk/wales

www.politicalanimal.org.uk/wales
Page 105



P-04-396  Emergency Life Support Skills (ELS) for Wales 
Schoolchildren 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to make 
ELS skills training, including vital cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR) a 
compulsory part of the curriculum at secondary schools in Wales, forming 
part of the core knowledge and understanding that children acquire at 
school.  This would create a new generation of lifesavers across Wales. 
 
Petition raised by:  British Heart Foundation 
 
Date petition first considered by Committee:  19 June 2012 
 

Number of signatures:  Petition brought by the British Heart Foundation. An 

associated petition collected approximately 4,000 signatures. 

 

Agenda Item 3.8

Page 106



PET(4)-14-12 : Tuesday 16 October 2012 

P-04-396 : Emergency Life Support Skills (ELS) for Wales Schoolchildren 

 

Page 107



P-03-318 Cross-border maternity services 

Petition wording 

We, the undersigned, note the proposal to move the consultant-led 
maternity unit, neonatal intensive care unit and child inpatient unit from the 
Royal Shrewsbury Hospital (RSH) to the Princess Royal Hospital (PRH) at 
Telford. 

We believe this would cause a great deal of hardship and stress for patients 
and their families travelling from Montgomeryshire. It would add an extra 
twenty minutes onto a journey which is already fifty minutes at best and 
ambulance response times will inevitably be significantly increased. 

It is vital that these proposals a
[...]
serve to promote a social objective of reducing 

the availability of cheap unhealthy foods to children, to reduce obesity and 

to promote healthy eating. 

Agenda Item 3.11

Page 117



 

Petitions Committee : Tuesday 16 October 2012 

P-04-373 : School Exclusion Zones for Mobile Hot Food Vans

Page 118



P-04-370 Petition for the improvement of Psychic and 
Intuitive services in Wales 
 
Petition wording: 

We the undersigned call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh 

Government to raise awareness with providers of Psychic services and the public of 

the Consumer Protection from unfair Trading Regulations 2008. 

Petition raised by: Ant Edwards 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 13 March 2012 

Number of signatures: 38 

Agenda Item 3.12

Page 119



PET(4)-14-12 : Tuesday 16 October 2012 
P-04-370 : Petition for the improvement of Psychic and Intuitive services in Wales 
 
 
 

Llais Defnyddwyr Cymru  Consumer Focus Wales t 02920 787100  
Llawr Gwaelod     Ground Floor     f 02920 787101  
Tŷ Portcullis     Portcullis House  contactwales@consumerfocus.org.uk  
21 Heol Ddwyreiniol y Bont-faen  21 Cowbridge Road East www.consumerfocus.org/wales 
Caerdydd     Cardiff  
CF11 9AD     CF11 9AD 

 

William Powell AM 

Chair 

Petitions Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA  

 
Your ref P-04-370 

12th September 2012 

 
 
Dear Mr Powell, 
 
Thank you for your letter regarding the petition that your Committee received regarding concerns 
about psychic services. 
 
In response to your question, Consumer Focus Wales has not undertaken any work on this area 
or subject. 
 
The formulation of our workplan is dictated by those areas for which we have statutory 
responsibilities – post and energy – and via consultation with stakeholders and groups of 
consumers.  
 
The aim of the workplan consultation is to try and ascertain what the key areas of concern are for 
consumers and, in particular, to identify 
[...]
s of scams. 
 
I am not sure if it is within the remit of the Committee but, in light of the above, you may wish to 
take this forward by writing to the Welsh Heads of Trading Standards, asking them to advise their 
members to be mindful of this issue and to be alert to it within their own constituencies. Trading 
Standards Departments will have their own network of local organisations and contacts and so 
may be better placed to identify and investigate individual incidents.  
 
I hope that the above is of use and helps you in your considerations. If I can be of any further 
assistance please let me know. 
 
 
Yours Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Rhys Evans 

Senior Director, Consumer Focus Wales 

 

Page 121



P-04-380 Bring Back our Bus! Petition against the Removal of Scheduled 
Bus Services from East Lampeter, Cwmann and Pencarreg 
 

Petition wording: 

We request the urgent implementation of a properly scheduled & timetabled bus 

service in these affected areas & would urge those governmental agencies 

concerned, to commit to this on our behalf, at the earliest possible opportunity. 

Supporting information: 

On February 27th 2012, Arriva began operating as a solely commercial enterprise, 

ending their subsidies from local County Council & Welsh Assembly and running 

their operations on an ‘express service’ as opposed to the previous ‘hail & ride’ 

one, which is essential in these very rural areas.. 

The company rerouted the former X40 service, bypassing east Lampeter, Cwmann & 

Pencarreg., thereby denying access to essential services like G.P. Dentist, Post 

Offices& shops, curtailing the ability of people, to exercise their freedom of 

movement, insofar as access to the above services is concerned.  

The removal of regularly scheduled bus services has also had an extremely 

detrimental effect on the ability of all sectors of our communities to go about their 

normal daily lives. The evident disregard for peoples’ safety cannot be emphasised 

enoug
[...]
res:  155 

 

Agenda Item 3.14

Page 258



 

Petitions Committee : Tuesday 16 October 2012 

P-04-402 : Council Prayers

Page 259



Page 260


	Agenda
	2.1 P-04-426 Introduce a mandatory 40mph speed limit on the A487 at Blaenporth Ceredigion
	2.2 P-04-427 A new Welsh language law for Wales
	2.3 P-04-428 Alternative energy for street lighting
	3.1 P-04-403 Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament
	19.07.12  Correspondence from Minister

	3.2 P-03-273 Transportation of Wind Turbines in Mid Wales
	3.3 P-04-344 Freshwater East Public Sewer
	Correspondence Environment Agency to Committee
	07.10.12  Correspondence from Petitioner

	3.4 P-04-326 No to Incineration
	Final Report

	3.5 P-03-309 Cardiff Against the Incinerator
	27.06.12 Correspondence from Minister

	3.6 P-04-351 Recall LDPs
	07.09.12 Correspondence from Minister

	3.7 P-04-398 Campaign for a Welsh Animal Offenders Register
	12.07.12  Correspondence from Minister
	28.09.12  Correspondence from the RSPCA

	3.8 P-04-396 Emergency Life Support Skills (ELS) for Wales Schoolchildren
	12.07.09  Correspondence from Minister

	3.9 P-03-318 Cross Border Maternity Services
	3.10 P-04-400 NICE Quality Standard in Mental Health
	15.07.12  Correspondence from Minister
	04.10.12  Correspondence from Jane Miller Smith
	Supplementary Information from Jane Miller Smith

	3.11 P-04-373 School Exclusion Zones for Mobile Hot Food Vans
	18.07.12  Correspondence from Minister

	3.12 P-04-370 Petition for the improvement of Psychic and Intuitive services in Wales
	12.09.12  Correspondence from Consumer Focus Wales

	3.13 P-04-380 Bring back our bus! Petition against the removal of scheduled bus services from east Lampeter, Cwmann & Pencarreg
	29.05.12  Correspondence from Sharon McNamara
	04.07.12  Correspondence from Older People's Commission
	04.07.12  Correspondence from Older People's Commission-Annex
	07.07.12  Correspondence from Minister
	29.08.12  Correspondence from Arriva
	29.08.12  Correspondence from Arriva to Committee-Annex
	08.10.12  Correspondence from Peter Hoskins
	08.10.12  Correspondence from Miriam Perrett

	3.14 P-04-402 Council Prayers
	31.07.12  Correspondence from Minister




Minutes of the meeting

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 16 October 2012 '
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 10:15 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: V
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_16_10_2012&t=0&|=en /

Concise Minutes:

William Powell (Chair)

Assembly Members:
V Russell George

Alun Ffred Jones
Joyce Watson

Witnesses:

Naomi Stocks (Clerk)

C ittee Staff:
ommittee >ta Marc Wyn Jones (Deputy Clerk)

Helen Roberts (Legal Advisor)

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions
Apologies had been received from Bethan Jenkins. Alun Ffred Jones was substituting.

2. New petitions

2.1P-04-426 Introduce a mandatory 40mph speed limit on the A487 at
Blaenporth Ceredigion

The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to:

Write to the Minister for Local Government and Communities to seek his views on this
petition; and

Write to the Local Authority and Dyfed Powys Police about road safety on the A487.

2.2P-04-427 A new Welsh language law for Wales


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_16_10_2012&t=0&l=en

The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to write to the
Minister for Education and Skills and the Minister for Business, Economy and Transport
to seek their views on the petition.

2.3P-04-428 Alternative energy for street lighting
The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to:

Write to the Minister for Local Government and Communities and the Minister for
Environment and Sustainable Development to seek their views on the petition; and
Undertake a piece of work on the petition, including gathering evidence from Local
Authorities that had introduced alternative energy street lighting.

3. Updates to previous petitions
3.1P-04-403 Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament

The Committee considered correspondence relating to this petition and agreed to seek
further details from the Minister on the information gained during the grading re-
evaluation exercise and on the progress of workshops being held by the Welsh
Government on the forthcoming Heritage Protection Bill.

3.2P-03-273 Transportation of Wind Turbines in Mid Wales
The Committee considered this petition and agreed to close the petition, given that:

The broader issue had been addressed by the Environment and Sustainability
Committee’s Report on Energy Planning and Policy in Wales, which had been published
in June 2012; and

The petitioner had not responded to a request for further comments on the issue.

3.3P-04-344 Freshwater East Public Sewer

The Committee considered this petition and agreed that it would return to the issue
when further information was available from the Environment Agency Wales on the
conclusions of the report and recommendations made for the next steps in the s101a
determination process.

3.4P-04-326 No to Incineration

The Committee considered this petition and agreed to close the petition, given that:
The broader issue had been addressed by the Environment and Sustainability
Committee’s Report on Energy Planning and Policy in Wales, which had been published
inJune 2012; and

The Petitions Committee would soon publish a report on petition P-04-341 relating to
Waste and Incineration.

The Committee agreed that the petitioners should be notified once that report is
published.

3.5P-03-309 Cardiff Against the Incinerator



The Committee considered correspondence relating to this petition and agreed to
close the petition, given that:

The Minister, in correspondence to the Committee, had addressed the issue of whether
the planning process had been followed correctly; and

The Petitions Committee would soon publish a report on petition P-04-341 relating to
Waste and Incineration.

The Committee agreed that the petitioners should be notified once that report is
published.

3.6P-04-351 Recall LDPs

The Committee considered correspondence relating to this petition and agreed to
close the petition, given that the Minister had addressed the issue of whether or not
LDPs could be recalled once they had been introduced.

3.7P-04-398 Campaign for a Welsh Animal Offenders Register

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition. The Committee
agreed to undertake further work on this issue to include:

Write to the Association of Chief Police Officers to seek their views on the issues raised
by the petition; and

Request a legal briefing on issues relating to the establishment of an Animal Offenders
Register.

3.8P-04-396 Emergency Life Support Skills (ELS) for Wales Schoolchildren

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition and agreed to:
Write to the Children and Young People Committee asking if they would consider
undertaking further work on the issues raised by the petition; and

Write to the Children’s Commissioner on the issues raised in the petition.
3.9P-03-318 Cross Border Maternity Services

The Committee considered this petition and agreed to close the petition, given that it
felt it had progressed the issue as far as it could and had contacted the petitioner to
seek further suggestions, but had not received a response.

3.10 P-04-400 NICE Quality Standard in Mental Health

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition and agreed to

write to the Minister for Health and Social Services highlighting concerns raised in
further supporting information provided by the petitioners.

3.11 P-04-373 School Exclusion Zones for Mobile Hot Food Vans



The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition and agreed to
write to the Minister to ask him to notify the Committee when policies related to the
petition are introduced.

3.12 P-04-370 Petition for the improvement of Psychic and Intuitive services in
Wales

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition and agreed to:

Write to the Welsh Heads of Trading Standards, asking them if they are aware of any
such problems in their area, and to advise their members to be mindful of this issue
and to be alert to it within their own constituencies; and

Write to the WLGA, to bring this issue to its attention.

3.13 P-04-380 Bring back our bus! Petition against the removal of scheduled
bus services from east Lampeter, Cwmann & Pencarreg

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition and agreed to:

Write to Ceredigion County Council seeking more details on the Statutory Quality Bus
Partnership Scheme and whether this will address the issues raised by the petition; and
Share the petitioners’ feedback on Bwcabus scheme with the Minister.

3.14 P-04-402 Council Prayers

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition and agreed to
write to the WLGA, One Voice Wales and National Parks Wales asking for their views on
the issues raised by the petition.

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1310

